

June 17, 2009

Research Update:

Comerica Inc. Ratings Lowered To 'A-/A-2' From 'A/A-1'; Outlook Negative

Primary Credit Analyst:

Robert Hansen, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-7402; robert_hansen@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Rian M Pressman, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-2574; rian_pressman@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Comerica Inc. Ratings Lowered To 'A-/A-2' From 'A/A-1'; Outlook Negative

Overview

- We believe industry risk is now higher and expect the company to experience higher credit losses and lower profitability.
- The company has a weaker core funding profile than its peers, which we view negatively in the current environment.
- As part of our review of U.S. banks, we lowered Comerica Inc.'s long-term counterparty credit rating to 'A-/A-2' from 'A/A-1'. The outlook is negative.
- We expect further modest deterioration in Comerica Inc.'s credit quality coupled with additional losses in 2009, given the weak economic environment.

Rating Action

On June 17, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services lowered its long-term counterparty credit rating on Comerica Inc. to 'A-/A-2' from 'A/A-1'. The outlook on the long-term rating is negative. At the same time, we lowered our rating on the company's preferred shares to 'BBB-' from 'BBB'. We also lowered our ratings on the company's primary subsidiary, Comerica Bank, to 'A/A-1' from 'A+/A-1'. All ratings were removed from CreditWatch, where they were placed on May 4, 2009, in conjunction with our ongoing review of U.S. banks.

Rationale

The rating action largely results from our analysis of Comerica's credit quality, which we believe will continue to weaken, reducing profitability. The rating downgrade also reflects our view of the company's weaker core funding profile relative to bank peers. We believe Comerica's capital levels and quality offset these negative factors, are better than those of its peers, and are supportive of the rating.

This rating action is consistent with our ongoing reassessment of the financial services industry. Specifically, we believe that the banking system's credit outlook will continue to weaken and that the economic environment will remain tepid. At the same time, the housing and manufacturing sectors continue to decline along with a decline in household wealth, which is leading to a slowdown in consumer spending.

In this regard, Comerica's loan portfolio has weakened--albeit at a slow pace, and we anticipate further deterioration within its commercial real estate and automotive loan portfolios. To illustrate, the ratio of nonperforming assets (NPAs) to total loans and foreclosed property rose to 2.20% as of March 31, 2009, from 1.94% at year-end 2008, a smaller sequential increase than many peers. The company's exposures in the Midwest (mostly

Michigan) and in the West (mostly California) are fairly large, which we view cautiously in our ratings assessment. We expect a modest increase in loan losses within Comerica's diversified national dealer services business (8% of total loans) and its automotive manufacturer loan portfolio (3%), given the challenges faced by the automotive industry, but view favorably the bank's prudent lending policies and good loan performance thus far. Comerica's construction loan portfolio--less than half of which is residential--is smaller than those of certain peers, tempering the deterioration in asset quality in recent quarters.

Alongside credit quality weakening, we believe the bank's profitability is subdued. In addition to higher loan loss provisions, net interest income growth has been muted. Specifically, net income declined to \$9 million, before preferred dividends, in first-quarter 2009, down from \$109 million in first-quarter 2008. However, we think the bank's significant reduction in noninterest expenses, bolstered by recent significant reductions in headcount, is a positive factor. We expect that net income will be modest over the next few quarters due to elevated loan loss provisions, but should improve in 2010.

We view Comerica's liquidity as strong overall. However, the company's core funding is lower than many of its bank peers. We view wholesale funding, particularly in the current environment, as somewhat weaker than core deposit funding. For instance, the company's ratio of loans to deposits was about 141% in first-quarter 2009 by our calculation--generally higher than similarly rated peers. Likewise, the ratio of customer deposits to total funds was only 57%, below peers. Secured borrowings at the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) of Dallas, which have increased significantly to about \$8 billion as of March 31, 2009, provide, in our view, a cost effective source of liquidity. We think the bank's available borrowing capacity remains significant at the FHLB of Dallas. Although approved to do so, the company has chosen not to issue any debt under the Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.'s Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program (TLGP), given tepid loan demand and other more attractive financing alternatives.

On the positive side, Comerica has exhibited strong capital ratios, in our view, and fared favorably in our recently released credit stress testing methodology and criteria (see Related Research below). We believe that loan losses will not erode common equity capital to the point that additional capital would become necessary. However, tangible capital levels have declined modestly in recent quarters. The company's tangible common equity ratio declined to 7.27% as of March 31, 2009, down from 7.62% a year earlier. Our view of Comerica's capital levels also take into consideration the segment and geographic diversification in its loan portfolio. The company recently reduced the dividend on its common shares, which should allow it to retain about \$170 million per year--a favorable outcome from a credit perspective.

Outlook

The negative outlook reflects our belief that the rating will remain under pressure in the current fiscal environment. Specifically, we believe that the banking system's credit outlook will continue to weaken and that the economic environment will remain tepid. We expect further modest deterioration in Comerica's credit quality, coupled with the likelihood for additional losses

in 2009, given the weak economic conditions. However, if credit quality, profitability, or capital ratios deteriorate beyond our current expectations, we could lower the rating further. Conversely, if overall profitability and credit quality improve materially, then we could raise the ratings. However, we believe that an upgrade is less likely, given our general economic outlook.

Related Research

- "Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework For Financial Institutions," April 21, 2009
- "Stress Testing U.S. Financial Institutions," April 29, 2009.
- "Credit Stress Testing For Financial Institutions," April 29, 2009.
- "Research Update: Comerica Inc. 'A/A-1' Rating Placed On CreditWatch Negative," May 4, 2009.
- "Comerica Inc.," Sept. 29, 2008.

Ratings List

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

	To	From
Comerica Inc. Counterparty Credit Rating	A-/Negative/A-2	A/Watch Neg/A-1
Comerica Bank, Detroit, MI Counterparty Credit Rating	A/Negative/A-1	A+/Watch Neg/A-1
Comerica Bank, Detroit, MI Certificate Of Deposit Local Currency	A/A-1	A+/Watch Neg/A-1
Comerica Inc. Senior Unsecured Subordinated Preferred Stock Commercial Paper	A- BBB+ BBB- A-2	A/Watch Neg A-/Watch Neg BBB/Watch Neg A-1/Watch Neg
Comerica Bank, Detroit, MI Subordinated	A-	A/Watch Neg
Comerica Capital Trust II Preferred Stock	BBB-	BBB/Watch Neg

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating.

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.